

No. 15,805 ✓

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

MAGNOLIA MOTOR & LOGGING Co., a  
Corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
MAGNOLIA MOTOR & LOGGING CO.,  
A CORPORATION.

---

PHILIP C. WILKINS,

818 - 19th Street, Sacramento, California,

SIDNEY E. AINSWORTH,

485 East Main Street, Ashland, Oregon,

RICHARD N. LITTLE,

1831 Eye Street, Sacramento, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

AUG 10 1958

PAUL P. GIBSON, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
Questions presented .....	5
Specifications of error .....	6
I. The verdict of guilty as to the appellant corporation is inconsistent, irrational, and cannot be reconciled with the verdict of acquittal of the defendant R. Drew Lamb, the sole acting officer of the corporation defendant Magnolia Motor and Logging Company .....	8
II. The trial court was in error in denying defendants' motion to dismiss the indictments charging violations of Title 18 U.S.C.A. 641 and 18 U.S.C.A. 1361 .....	12
A. The logging and removal of standing timber on unsurveyed land is a violation of the specific provisions of either Title 18 U.S.C.A. 1852 or 18 U.S.C.A. 1853, misdemeanor statutes, rather than a violation of the general felony and depredation provisions of Title 18 U.S.C.A. 641 and 18 U.S.C.A. 1361 .....	12
B. The cutting and removal of standing timber is not a violation of 18 U.S.C.A. 641 which applies only to the stealing or conversion of personalty belonging to the United States .....	16
C. The conviction of appellant under an indictment charging violations of sections 18 U.S.C.A. 641 and 1361, for the specific course of action which is prohibited by sections 18 U.S.C.A. 1852 and 1853, is a violation of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	16
III. The verdict and judgment of guilty as to the appellant are not supported by the evidence .....	20
A. The acquittal of R. Drew Lamb, the sole acting agent of appellant corporation affirmatively established that no crime had been committed by appel-	

	Page
lant due to the absence of either specific intent or mens rea .....	20
B. Under all the evidence adduced, the acts of appellant, based on the investigation made and advice of counsel, revealed conduct which was less than wilful and therefore not criminal .....	21
C. The court, in instructing the jury that the land now known as Township 11½ North, Range 3 East, Humboldt Base and Meridian, is and was the property of the United States during the periods of time charged in the indictment, committed prejudicial error because it invaded the province of the jury by giving an ex post facto application to the statutes under which appellant was charged .....	26
D. The surveys approved and filed in 1889 and 1896 legally identified the contiguous boundary lines of Townships 11 and 12, which boundary was legally established until Township 11½ was created by the filing of the Wilson survey, March 30, 1956, so as to negative any criminal intent on the part of appellant .....	29
Conclusion .....	34

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Barden v. Northern Pacific Railroad, 145 U.S. 535 .....	31
Berra v. United States, 351 U.S. 131 .....	17
Bligh v. U. S., 3 Fed. Cases 1581 .....	15
Capoeman v. United States, 110 Fed. Supp. 924 .....	16
Coacher v. United States, 256 Fed. 525 .....	27
Cox v. Hart, 260 U.S. 427 .....	27
Green v. United States, 236 Fed. 2d 708 .....	17, 31, 34
Kemp v. State, 146 Florida 101, 200 So. 368 .....	26
Manley v. United States, 238 Fed. 2d 221 .....	12
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 .....	20, 26, 27
Peveley Dairy Co. v. United States, 178 Fed. 2d 363 ....	11, 12, 20
Robinson v. Forrest, 29 Cal. 317 .....	27
Sawyer v. Gray, 205 Fed. 160 .....	27
Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 .....	20
Shiver v. U. S., 159 U.S. 491 .....	15
Teller v. United States, 113 Fed. 273 .....	15, 20
Trustees, Dartmouth College v. International Paper Com- pany, 132 Fed. 92 .....	21
United States v. Darton, 25 Fed. Cases 14919 .....	15, 21
United States v. Eceles, 111 Fed. 490 .....	21
United States v. Frank J. Simpson, U.S. District Court, Dis- trict of Oregon No. C-17903 .....	15
United States v. Homestake Min. Co., 117 Fed. 481 .....	24, 25
United States v. Lacher, 134 U.S. 624 .....	20
United States v. Lamb, 150 Fed. Supp. 310 .....	16, 20, 21
United States v. McKee, 128 Fed. 1002 .....	21
United States v. Midway Northern Oil Co., 232 Fed. 619 ..	24
United States v. Morrison, 240 U.S. 192 .....	27
United States v. Northern Pacific Railway Co., 311 U.S. 317	27
United States v. St. Anthony R. R. Co., 192 U.S. 524 .....	24, 25

	Pages
United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians, 304 U.S. 111 ..	16
United States v. State Investment Company, 264 U.S. 206 ..	31
United States v. Van Winkle, 113 Fed. 903 .....	34
United States v. West, 232 Fed. 2d 694 .....	31
Wesson v. United States, 172 Florida 931 .....	26

### Codes

18 U.S.C.A.:	
Section 641 .....	1, 2, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16
Section 1361 .....	1, 2, 5, 12, 13, 15
Section 1852 .....	5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21
Section 1853 .....	5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1291 .....	1

### Texts

11 Am. Jur. #348(b), p. 1176 .....	27
